Net cash flow from operating activities (A) 1,558   -5,302
Cash flow from investing activities:

Business acquisitions

  -20
Divested businesses 3,961   14,137
Investments in tangible and intangible assets -86   -2,351

Net cash used in investing activities (B) 3,874   11,766

Cash flow from financing activities:

Long-term loans, decrease -1,581   -548
Short-term loans, increase 4,249   4,371
Short-term loans, decrease -5,029   -8,601
Payment of lease liabilities -1,643   -1,891

Net cash used in financing activities (C) -4,004   -6,668

Changes in cash and cash equivalents 1,429   -204
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 1,853   2,057
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 3,281   1,853
* Taxes paid in the comparison period data have been adjusted to a separate line. Previously presented in
adjustments.
 Presentation method clarified.

18

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

TEUR Share
capital

Share
premium

account

Invested
unrestricted

equity
reserve

Currency
translation
difference

Retained
earnings

Total

Equity 1 Jan 2023 1,009 75 13,260 -205 8,400 22,539

Result for the financial period

-5,380 -5,380

Other items on comprehensive income

60

60
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 60 -5,380 -5,320

Equity 31 Dec 2023 1,009 75 13,260 -146 3,021 17,219

Equity 1 Jan 2024 1,009 75 13,260 -146 3,021 17,219

Result for the financial period

-1,211 -1,211

Other items on comprehensive income

-61

-61
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 -61 -1,211 -1,272

Equity 31 Dec 2024 1,009 75 13,260 -207 1,810 15,947

19

Quarterly key indicators

TEUR 1-3/2024 4-6/2024 7-9/2024 10-12/2024

Revenue 13,571 13,398 11,424 12,475
Comparable revenue 13,571 13,398 11,424 12,475
EBITDA 358 617 886 2,213
Comparable EBITDA 358 617 1,175 794
Operating result -247 3 295 1,758
Comparable operating result -247 3 614 339
Result before taxes -706 -472 -545 1,125

TEUR 1-3/2023 4-6/2023 7-9/2023 10-12/2023

Revenue 16,899 14,273 12,217 14,265
Comparable revenue 14,113 13,609 12,217 14,244
EBITDA 1,281 7,698 538 -822
Comparable EBITDA 121 -1,269 -135 -378
Operating result -91 6,337 -697 -9,090
Comparable operating result -652 -2,076 -821 -1,026
Result before taxes 351 5,773 -1,154 -9,685

Revenue from contracts with customers

Retail & Commerce

TEUR 10-12/2024 10-12/2023 1-12/2024 1-12/2023

Services 7,331 8,382 30,057 35,440
Recurring revenue / SaaS 1,620 1,643 6,488 6,335
Software and hardware sales 747 437 2,097 2,182
Total 9,698 10,462 38,642 43,958

Utilities

TEUR 10-12/2024 10-12/2023 1-12/2024 1-12/2023

Services 1,350 2,541 6,248 8,686
Recurring revenue / SaaS 1,392 1,189 5,734 4,544
Non-recurring sales 36 73 245 468
Total 2,777 3,803 12,227 13,697

Group total 12,475 14,265 50,869 57,655

20

Total investments

TEUR

10-12/2024 10-12/2023 1-12/2024 1-12/2023

Group total 860 439 1,519 2,868

Maturity of financial liabilities

TEUR

Book
value

Contractual
cash flows

1-12
months

13-24
months

25-36
months

Later

Financial liabilities, 31 Dec 2024
Bond 20,736 25,718 2,074 23,644

Loans from financial institutions 247 252 85 84 83

Lease liabilities 1,762 1,852 971 575 285 21
Trade payables 2,933 2,933 2,933

Financial liabilities total 25,678 30,755 6,063 24,302 369 21

Financial assets, 31 Dec 2024
Trade receivables 5,120
Cash and cash equivalents 3,281
Financial assets total 8,401

The company has a standby credit limit of EUR 5,000 thousand. At the end of the review period, EUR
1,000 thousand of the standby credit limit was in use (1,000).  The company also has a bank account
credit limit of EUR 2,000 thousand, which was unused at the end of the review period. At the end of the